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ករបក្រǒយǂǍងសំខន ់
របយករណ៍េនះគូសរេំលចសូចនករេសដ្ឋកិចចមយួចំនួនរបស់កមពុជ និង្របេទស
ជៃដគូពណិជជកមម េƽយមនេ្របȣបេធៀបតួេលខថមីៗជមយួនឹងែខមុនៗ។ 

េន្រតីមសទី២ ឆន ២ំ០១៣ វនិិេយគគិតជ្រទពយសកមមជបǎ់បស់រុបខង
ឧសǜហកមម អនុមត័េƽយ្រកុម្របឹកǜអភវិឌƌនក៍មពុជ េកើន ៨៨៧% េធៀបនឹង
្រតីមសមុន (៩៩៣,៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១,៩ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ កនុងេនះ
វនិិេយគខងែផនកកតេ់ដរេកើនខ្ល ងំជងេគ។ 
េនែខមថុិន េភញȣវបរេទសមកដល់សរុបេកើន ៣% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (២០% េធៀប
នឹងឆន មុំន)។ េភញȣវមកលំែហេកើន ៤% (២៤% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) រឯីេភញȣវមកេធ្វើ
ជំនួញធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧% ប៉ុែន្ដេកើន ១៣% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន េហើយេភញȣវេផƞងៗេទៀត
ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៥%  (៧២% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន)។ 
េនែខមថុិន តៃម្លអនុមតិគេ្រមងǒងសងស់រុបេន្រកុងភនេំពញេកើន ២៦៥០% 
េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៨២៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៤០,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ តៃម្ល
អនុមតិគេ្រមងភូម្ិរគះឹនិងផទះេកើន ១៩២១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៨៧% េធៀបនឹង
ឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៤,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, គេ្រមងផទះែល្វងេកើន ៩២២% (២៤៤% េធៀប
នឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៥,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េហើយគេ្រមងǒងសងេ់ផƞងេទៀតេកើន 
៣៣៧៣% (៥៥២៤% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២១១,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 

េនែខមថុិន សនទសƞនៃ៍ថ្លទំនិញេ្របើ្របស់ (្រគបម់ុខ) េកើន ០,២% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (២,៩% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លǕǓរ និងេភសជជៈគម នជតិ្រǒេកើន 
០,៤% (២,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន), ៃថ្លសេម្លȣកបំពក ់ និងែសបកេជើងេកើន ០,៩% 
(៥,១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) េហើយ ៃថ្លǒន កេ់ន និងទឹកេភ្លើងធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,៦% 
េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ប៉ុែន្ដេនេថរេធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន។ 
េនែខកកកƽ ម៉សូ៊តេឡើងៃថ្ល ១,៦% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៨,១% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន ំ
មុន) ដល់ ៥១២៩េរៀល/លី្រត េហើយǒំងេឡើងៃថ្ល ១,៥% (៨,៤% េធៀបនឹង
ឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៣៧៩េរៀល/លី្រត។ េនែខេមǒ បេញញ ើជេរៀល និងដុǎ្ល រ
រយៈ១២ែខ មនអ្រǂករ្របកេ់ថរេធៀបនឹងែខមុន ប៉ុែន្ដេធៀបមយួឆន មំុន បេញញ ើជ
េរៀលមនអ្រǂករ្របកធ់្ល កចុ់ះ ០,១ ឯកǂភគរយ រឯីបេញញ ើជដុǎ្ល រមនអ្រǂ
ករ្របកេ់កើន ០,០៤ ឯកǂភគរយេធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន។ េនែខសីǓ ្របកេ់រៀល
េនេថរទល់នឹងដុǎ្ល រ េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៣% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន), េឡើងៃថ្ល 
១,១% ទល់នឹង្របកប់តៃថ (ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៩% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល 
០,៦% ទល់នឹង្របកដុ់ងេវៀតǁម (េឡើងៃថ្ល ០,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន)។ 
េនែខឧសភ ǒច្់របកង់យ្រសួលសរុបេកើន ១,៧% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន 
(២២,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣១.៧០៨,៥ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ ្រទពយសកមម
បរេទសសុទធេកើន ០,៩% (២៤,៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២២.៥៦៣,៩
ពនǎ់នេរៀល េហើយករផ្តល់ឥណទនដល់វស័ិយឯកជនេកើន ២,៧% 
(២៦,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៤.៨៩៨,៣ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ 
េនែខឧសភ ករនចូំលែដកែថបធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧,៩% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៣៦,៧% 
េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៧,៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ករនចូំលសីុមង៉ត់ធ៍្ល កចុ់ះ ១០,៤% 
(េកើន ៣៧,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៨,៧ǎនដុǎ្ល រ រឯីករនចូំលសមភ រៈ
សំណងធ់្ល កចុ់ះ ៦,២% (េកើន៩,៤%េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 
េនែខមថុិន ករនេំចញសេម្លȣកបំពក ់(្រគបមុ់ខ) េកើន ១៨,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន 
(១២,៩% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៤៦៤,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ែសបកេជើងេកើន ៤,៨% 
(២០,១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣៣,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ឯផលិតផលǏយនភណ័្ឌ
េផƞងៗេកើន ៩៧% (១៧១,១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៤,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។  
េនែខមថុិន ករនចូំលេ្របងេឆេកើន ៣៦,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៤,៧% េធៀប
នឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ ករនចូំល ម៉សូ៊តធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៤,០% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (េកើន ១៤,៤% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៤៥,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ǒំងធ្ល កចុ់ះ 

Highlights 

This report highlights a number of economic indicators of 
Cambodia and its partners. It compares recent figures with 
those of earlier periods. 

In the second quarter, total fixed asset investments in industry 
approved by the Council for the Development of Cambodia 
jumped by 887 percent from a quarter earlier (993.6 percent 
year on year) to USD1.9 bn, overwhelmingly in garments.  

In June, total foreign visitor arrivals rose 3 percent from the 
preceding month (20 percent year on year). Holiday arrivals 
went up 4 percent (24 percent year on year), while business 
arrivals dropped by 7 percent, but year on year increased by 
13 percent. “Other” arrivals dropped 5 percent from the 
previous month (72 percent year on year). 

In June, the total value of construction approvals in Phnom 
Penh increased by 2650 percent from a month earlier (1826 
percent year on year) to USD240.5 m. The value of villas and 
houses approved went up 1921 percent from the previous 
month (187 percent year on year) to USD4.1 m, of flats 922 
percent (244 percent year on year) to USD25.1 m and of 
“other” 3373 percent (5524 percent year on year) to 
USD211.2 m.      

The consumer price index (all items) in June increased by 0.2 
percent from the previous month (2.9 percent year on year). 
Prices of food and non-alcoholic beverages rose 0.4 percent 
(2.7 percent year on year) and of clothing and footwear 0.9 
percent (5.1 percent year on year). Prices of housing and 
utilities dropped by 0.6 percent from a month earlier, but 
remained unchanged year on year. 

In July, the price of diesel fuel went up 1.6 percent from the 
preceding month (8.1 percent year on year) to KHR5129/litre 
and of gasoline 1.5 percent (8.4 percent year on year) to 
KHR5379/litre. In April, interest rates on 12-month riel and 
dollar deposits remained unchanged from a month earlier, but 
the interest rate on riel deposits dropped 0.1 percentage points 
year on year, and the dollar rate increased by 0.04 percentage 
points year on year. In August, the riel remained unchanged 
from the previous month against the US dollar, but year on 
year depreciated by 0.3 percent. The riel appreciated against 
the Thai baht by 1.1 percent from the previous month, but 
depreciated 0.9 percent year on year. The riel depreciated 
against the Vietnamese dong by 0.6 percent from a month 
earlier, but year on year appreciated 0.5 percent. 

In May, total liquidity went up 1.7 percent from a month 
earlier (22.5 percent year on year) to KHR31,708.5 bn. Net 
foreign assets rose 0.9 percent (24.5 percent year on year) to 
KHR22,563.9 bn, and credit to the private sector went up 2.7 
percent (26.5 percent year on year) to KHR24,898.3 bn.      

In May, imports of steel dropped by 7.9 percent from the 
preceding month (36.7 percent year on year) to USD7.9 m. 
Imports of cement went down 10.4 percent to USD8.7 m, but 
year on year increased by 37.5 percent. Imports of 
construction equipment declined by 6.2 percent from a month 
earlier to USD6.1 m, but year on year rose 9.4 percent.  

In June, exports of clothing (all kinds) went up 18.1 percent 
from a month earlier (12.9 percent year on year) to USD464.1 
m, of shoes 4.8 percent (20.1 percent year on year) to 
USD33.5 m and of other textile products 97 percent (171.1 
percent year on year) to USD14.3 m. 

In June, imports of fuel oil went up 36.1 percent from the 
previous month (14.7 percent year on year) to USD8.5 m. 
Imports of diesel dropped 4.0 percent from a month earlier, 
but increased by 14.4 percent year on year to USD45.2 m. 
Imports of gasoline declined 6.9 percent from the previous 
month (8.3 percent year on year) to USD24.1 m.   

In May, total government current revenue declined 25.4 
percent from a month earlier to KHR665.2 bn, but rose 7.3 
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៦,៩% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៨,៣% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២៤,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 
េនែខឧសភ ចំណូលចរន្តសរុបរបស់រƽ្ឋ ភបិលធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៥,៤% េធៀបែខមុន 
(េកើន ៧,៣% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦៦៥,២ពនǎ់នេរៀល កនុងេនះ ចំណូល
ពនធនេំចញនចូំលេកើន ២៧,៨% (២៩,១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៣១,៦ពន់
ǎនេរៀល, ចំណូលពនធកនុង្រសុកធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៣៣,៨% (េកើន ៨,៥%េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៤៧១,២ពនǎ់នេរៀល,  ចំណូលមនិែមនពនធធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៩,៦% 
(២៥,៣% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦២,៤ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ េនែខដែដល 
ចំǁយចរន្តសរុបធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១,៦% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (េកើន ១៣,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន ំ
មុន) មក្រតឹម ៦១០ពនǎ់នេរៀល កនុងេនះ ចំǁយេលើេបៀវតƞរធ៍្ល កចុ់ះ ៦,៩% 
(២៨,៦% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២១,៣ពនǎ់នេរៀល, ចំǁយេលើឧបតថមភធន 
និងជំនួយសងគមេកើន ៧,៦% (១៤៦,៣% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៣៤,៦
ពនǎ់នេរៀល, ចំǁយេលើេសǏកមមេផƞងៗធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៦,៣% (េកើន ១៤,៩% 
េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១៥៨,៨ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ 

េនែខមថុិន អងករៃថេឡើងៃថ្ល ០,១% េធៀបែខមុន (ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,៣% េធៀបឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ៧១៤ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,៨%  (២០,៧% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម 
២៤៦១ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េមȍដំឡូងេឈើេឡើងៃថ្ល ៦,០% (ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,២% េធៀប
ឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣២៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ េនែខដែដល អងករេវៀតǁមធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,០% 
េធៀបែខមុន (១,៤% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៤៣១ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល 
៤,១%(២០,១% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២២៦៥ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន ឯ្រគបǒ់្វ យចនទី
ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,១% (១១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦២២៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 
េនែខមថុិន ករនេំចញអងករេនៃថធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៩% េធៀបែខមុន (០,៥% េធៀបឆន ំ
មុន) មក្រតឹម ៣០៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, េកសូ៊និងជរ័ធមមជតិធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧,៧% (២០,៥% 
េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៥១៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ឯេមȍដំឡូងេឈើធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៣៤,៤%(េកើន 
០,៩% េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១២២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ េនែខដែដល ករនេំចញអងករ
េនេវៀតǁមធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១១,៥%េធៀបែខមុន (២៧,៧% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៧៧
ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ្រគបǒ់្វ យចនទីធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៣,៨% (១១% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៣៧
ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េកសូ៊េកើន១០,៦% (១០,៦%េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៨៨ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 
េនែខមថុិន ករនេំចញេន US េកើន ៣,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១,១% េធៀប
ឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៣៤,៣ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ េហើយករនេំចញេនតំបនអ់ឺរ ៉ូេកើន 
៤,៣% (៤,០% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២១១ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ ករនេំចញេនជប៉ុន
េកើន ៤,៩% (ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៤,៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦០,៨ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ 
ឯករនេំចញេនម៉េឡសីុធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២,២% (៥,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៨,១
ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ ករនចូំលេនម៉េឡសីុធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៤,៧% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (េកើន 
២,៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៦,៧ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ អតេិរកពណិជជកមមរបស់
ម៉េឡសីុេកើន ៤៤,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ប៉ុែន្ដធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៥២,៤% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន 
ដល់ ១,៤ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ 
េនែខកកកƽ អងករ USA 2/4 ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៥% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (េឡើងៃថ្ល ១១,៧% 
េធៀបឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦៣៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ អងករ Thai 100%B ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៩% 
េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៧,៥% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៤០ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ សែណ្ត កេសៀង 
(US No. 1) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៩% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១១,១% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៧៧
ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េពត (US No. 2) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,៥% (េឡើងៃថ្ល ១១,៥% េធៀបនឹង
ឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២៨៩,៥ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េ្របងឆ (េ្របងេឆ) េឡើងៃថ្ល ៣,៤% 
េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៨% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨៣៣ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន េហើយេកសូ៊
េឡើងៃថ្ល ៣,៨% (២២,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២២៧៨,៤ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 
េ្របងេឆ (OPEC spot) េឡើងៃថ្ល ៣,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៤,៩% េធៀបឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ១០៤,៥ដុǎ្ល រ/ធុង, ម៉សូ៊ត (low sulphur No. 2) េឡើងៃថ្ល ៤,២% 
(៣,៥% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ០,៧៩ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត េហើយǒំង (US Gulf Coast) 

េឡើងៃថ្ល ៦,១% (៧,៩% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ០,៧៥ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត។ 

percent year on year. Revenue from import and export taxes 
went up 27.8 percent from the preceding month (29.1 percent 
year on year) to KHR131.6 bn. Revenue from domestic taxes 
dropped 33.8 percent from a month earlier to KHR471.2 bn, 
but rose 8.5 percent year on year. Non-tax revenue declined 
by 19.6 percent from a month earlier (25.3 percent year on 
year) to KHR62.4 bn. In the same month, total current 
expenditure decreased by 1.6 percent from the preceding 
month to KHR610 bn, but increased by 13.7 percent year on 
year. Expenditure on wages went down 6.9 percent from the 
previous month (28.6 percent year on year) to KHR21.3 bn 
Expenditure on subsidies and social assistance rose 7.6 
percent from the previous month (146.3 percent year on year) 
to KHR234.6 bn. Expenditure on other services dropped by 
6.3 percent from a month earlier to KHR158.8 bn, but went up 
14.9 percent year on year.   

In June, the price of Thai rice went up 0.1 percent from a 
month earlier to USD714/tonne, but dropped 3.3 percent year 
on year. The price of rubber declined by 3.8 percent from the 
preceding month (20.7 percent year on year) to 
USD2461/tonne. The price of tapioca went up 6.0 percent 
from the previous month, but declined 3.2 percent year on 
year to USD327/tonne. In the same month, the price of 
Vietnamese rice dropped 3.0 percent from a month earlier (1.4 
percent year on year) to USD431/tonne, of rubber by 4.1 
percent (20.1 percent year on year) to USD2265/tonne and of 
cashew nuts by 2.1 percent (11 percent year on year) to 
USD6227/tonne.  

Exports of Thai rice in June decreased 19 percent from the 
preceding month (0.5 percent year on year) to USD305 m and 
of natural rubber and similar natural gums by 7.7 percent from 
(20.5 percent year on year) to USD519 m. Exports of tapioca 
declined 34.4 percent from the previous month, but rose 0.9 
percent year on year to USD122 m. In the same month, 
exports of Vietnamese rice dropped 11.5 percent from a 
month earlier (27.7 percent drop year on year) to USD277 m 
and of cashew nuts by 13.8 percent (11 percent decrease year 
on year) to USD137 m. Exports of rubber rose by 10.6 percent 
(10.6 percent year on year) to USD188 m.   

In June, US exports rose 3.1 percent from a month earlier (1.1 
percent year on year) to USD134.3 bn and those of the euro 
zone by 4.3 percent (4.0 percent year on year) to USD211 bn. 
Exports of Japan went up 4.9 percent from the preceding 
month, but decreased by 14.6  percent year on year to 
USD60.8 bn. In June, Malaysian exports declined by 2.2 
percent from a month earlier (5.7 percent year on year) to 
USD18.1 bn. Imports went down 4.7 percent from the 
previous month, but rose by 2.6 percent year on year to 
USD16.7 bn. The Malaysian trade surplus increased by 44.2 
percent from the previous month, but declined by 52.4 percent 
year on year to USD1.4 bn.             

In July, the price of USA 2/4 rice dropped 0.5 percent from 
the preceding month, but rose by 11.7 percent year on year to 
USD639/tonne. The price of Thai rice declined by 1.9 percent 
from the preceding month (7.5 percent year on year) to 
USD540/tonne. Prices of soybeans (US No. 1) went down 1.9 
percent from a month earlier (11.1 percent year on year) to 
USD577/tonne, of maize (US No. 2) by 3.5 percent (11.5 
percent rise year on year) to USD289.5/tonne, of palm oil 
(crude) rose by 3.4 percent from the previous month (18 
percent year on year) to USD833/tonne and of rubber by 3.8 
percent (22.7 percent year on year) to USD2278.4/tonne. In 
July, the OPEC spot price of crude oil rose 3.1 percent from a 
month earlier (4.9 percent year on year) to USD104.5/barrel, 
of diesel fuel (low sulphur No. 2) by 4.2 percent (3.5 percent 
year on year) to USD0.79/litre and of gasoline (US Gulf 
Coast) by 6.1 percent (7.9 percent year on year) to 
USD0.75/litre. 
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សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកចិ្ចសខំាន់ៗ និង ៃថ្លទំនិញេនៅកម្ពុជា 
Main Economic Activities and Consumer Prices in Cambodia 

Fixed Asset Investment Approvals by CDC* 
 Industry 
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*Including expansion projects. 
Source: Council for the Development of Cambodia  

Foreign Visitor Arrivals  
June 2012–June 2013 

 

229
284

13

1410

3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Ju
n

 1
2

A
u

g 
1

2

O
ct

 1
2

D
ec

 1
2

F
eb

 1
3

A
p

r 
1

3

Ju
n

 1
3

0
0

0
 p

er
so

ns

Other Business Holiday

Source: Ministry of Tourism  
Phnom Penh: Value of Construction Approvals   

June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: Municipality of Phnom Penh  

Consumer Price Index  
(December 2006=100) 

December 2011–June 2013 
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Phnom Penh: Gasoline & Diesel Prices 
May 2012–July 2013 
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Interest Rates on 12-Month Bank Deposits  
April 2012–April 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក់ រូបិយវត្ថ ុនិង ឥណទាន 
Exchange Rates, Money and Credit 

Riels per US Dollar 
June 2012–August 2013 
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Source: National Bank of Cambodia   

Riels per THB & VND 
June 2012–August 2013 
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Source: National Bank of Cambodia  

Monetary Survey (%) 
April 2012–April 2013 
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Domestic Credit (%) 

April 2012–April 2013 
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Monetary Survey 
April 2012–April 2013 
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External Development Assistance Disbursement  
Education 
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ពាណិជ្ជកម្មេ្រកៅ្របេទស និង ការអនវុត្តថវិកាជាតិ 

External Trade and National Budget Operations  

Cambodian Imports 
June2012–June 2013 
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Source: Economic & Monetary Statistics, NBC 

Cambodian Exports 
June2012–June 2013 
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Source: Economic & Monetary Statistics, NBC 

Imports: Energy    
June 2012–June 2013 
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Current Budget Revenue 
May 2012–May 2013 
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Current Budget Expenditure 
May 2012–May 2013 
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Current Budget Balance 
May 2012–May 2013 
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ៃថ្លេស្បៀងអាហារតាមេខត្តក្នងុ្របេទសកម្ពជុា  
Provincial Food Prices 

Food Prices in Siem Reap Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Battambang Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Kompong Cham Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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Food Prices in Kampot Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Svay Rieng Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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Food Prices in Kompong Speu Province 
May2012–July 2013 
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ៃថ្លទំនិញតាមេខត្តក្នុង្របេទសកម្ពុជា៖ តាមមុខទនិំញ 

Provincial Goods Prices in Cambodia  

Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI  

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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ៃថ្លទំនញិ ការនំាេចញ និង ចំនួនេទសចរអន្តរជាតិេទៅដល់្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Goods Prices, Exports and International Tourist Arrivals to Partners of Cambodia 

Thailand: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Tapioca 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: Bank of Thailand, Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments  

Vietnam: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Cashew Nuts
June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam  

Thailand: Exports 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Vietnam: Exports 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam  

Thailand: International Arrivals 
July 2012–July 2013 
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Vietnam: International Arrivals 
July 2012–July 2013 
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Source: Estimates by General Statistics Office of Vietnam  

 



Cambodia Economic Flash Report –August 2013 

Cambodia Development Resource Institute –Page 10 

សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកិច្ច និង អ្រតាអតិផរណាេនៅបណា្ដ្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Economic Activity and Inflation Rates of Selected Economic Partners of Cambodia 

Year-on-Year Growth of Main Exports: Japan  
June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: Japanese Trade and Investment Statistics 

Goods Exports: US, Euro Zone & Japan 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Sources: BEA, Eurostat and OECD    

External Trade: Malaysia 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Source: Ministry of International Trade and Industry, Malaysia 

Inflation Rates: US, Euro Zone & Japan  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

June 2012–June 2013 
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Sources: IMF and Economist (28 June  2013) 

Inflation Rates: China, Hong Kong & South Korea 
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

June 2012–June 2013 
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Sources: IMF and Economist (28 June  2013)  

Inflation Rates: Selected ASEAN Countries  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

June 2012–June 2013 
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Sources: IMF and  Economist (28 June 2013)   
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក ់និង សាŌនភាពៃថ្លទំនញិេលើទីផɏរអន្តរជាតិ 
Exchange Rates and Commodity Prices in World Markets  

KRW & HKD per USD 
July 2012–July 2013  
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EUR & JPY per USD 
July 2012–July 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York  

THB & SGD per USD 
July 2012–July 2013  
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International Rice Price Index & Export Prices 
July 2012–July 2013  
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Sources:  FAO  

Prices: Soybeans, Maize, Rubber  & Palm Oil  
July 2012–July 2013  
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Source: Food and Agriculture Organisation 

Prices: Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 
July2012–July 2013  
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ព័ត៌មានេសដ្ឋកិច្ច 
Economic News 

ពត័ម៌នេសដ្ឋកិចចសំខន ់

វនិិេយគខងែផនកកតេ់ដរ និងែសបកេជើងធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៩,៨% េនឆមសទី១ 
ឆន ២ំ០១៣ 

េនឆមសទី១ ឆន ២ំ០១៣ វនិិេយគគិតជ្រទពយសកមមជបǎ់បស់រុប
ខងែផនកកតេ់ដរនិងែសបកេជើង អនុមត័េƽយ្រកុម្របឹកǜអភវិឌƌនក៍មពុជ
ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៩,៨% មក្រតឹម ២៣៥,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េធៀបនឹងេពលដូចគន
កលពីឆន មុំន។ វនិិេយគកនុងែផនកេនះ រមួចំែណក ១០,២% ៃនតៃម្ល
គេ្រមងវនិិេយគសរុប។ មនករអនុមត័ផងែដរ េលើគេ្រមងវនិិេយគខង
ែផនក ករែកៃចនេឈើ (០,៧% ៃនតៃម្លសរុប), វសិ្វកមម (០,៧%), សំណង ់
(០,៩%), សǁ្ឋ គរ (៤,៦%) និង កសិឧសǜហកមម (២,៦%)។ 

វនិិេយគិនចមបងៗកនុងែផនកកតេ់ដរ និងែសបកេជើង គឺមន ្របេទសចិន 
(រមួចំែណក ៣៨,៨% ៃនតៃម្លវនិិេយគទុនសរុបកនុងែផនកេនះ ឬេសមើនឹង 
៩១,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ), កូេរខ៉ងតបូង (១៩,៣%), ច្រកភពអងេ់គ្លស 
(១៣,៣%), ៃតǏ៉ន ់ (៥,៧%) និង ៃថ (៤,៧%) ឯគេ្រមងវនិិេយគ
កនុង្រសុកមន្របមណ ១,៧%។ 

េន្រតីមសទី១ ឆន ២ំ០១៣ គេ្រមងវនិិេយគសរុបទទលួបនករអនុមត័
េកើន ២៣៣,៧% េធៀបនឹង្រតីមសដូចគន ឆន មុំន ដល់ ២,៣ពនǎ់ន
ដុǎ្ល រ ែដលជលទធផលគរួឲយកតស់មគ ល់មយួ បង្ហ ញពីទំនុកចិត្តរបស់
វនិិេយគិនេទេលើǒថ នភពនេយបយ និងេសដ្ឋកិចចេនកមពុជ និង
េគលបំណងេធ្វើពិពិធកមម និងែស្វងរកផលចំេណញកនុងវស័ិយដៃទេទៀត។ 

Economic News Highlights 

Investments in garments and footwear 
decline 29.8 percent in first half of year 
 
Total fixed asset investments in garment and 
footwear manufacture approved by the 
Council for the Development of Cambodia 
dropped by 29.8 percent in the first six months 
of 2013 compared to the same period last year, 
to USD235.1 m. Investments in this area 
accounted for 10.2 percent of the total 
investment value. Investments were also 
approved in wood processing (0.7 percent of 
the total value), engineering (0.7 percent), 
construction (0.9 percent), hotels (4.6 percent) 
and agro-industry (2.6 percent).    
 
Top investors in garments and footwear were 
China, accounting for 38.8 percent of total 
investment value or USD91.3 m, followed by 
South Korea (19.3 percent), the United 
Kingdom (13.3 percent), Taiwan (5.7 percent) 
and Thailand (4.7 percent). Domestic 
investments accounted for 1.7 percent.  
 
In the first half of 2013, total investments 
approved jumped 233.7 percent from the same 
period last year to USD2.3 bn, a remarkable 
achievement signifying continued investor 
confidence in political and economic 
conditions of the country and a desire to 
diversify and explore profitability in other 
sectors.   
 
Links to others economic news 
 
1. “Cambodia's inflation stands at 2.9 pct in first 

half of 2013: central bank” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2
013-08/28/c_132670860.htm)   

2.  “Cambodia expects double growth in rice 
exports this year: minister” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/world/201
3-08/27/c_132667860.htm)      

3. “ADB lends 70 mln USD to Cambodia for 
rice commercialization, finance reforms” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2
013-08/26/c_132663404.htm) 

 


